DECEMBER 7, 2015

The Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, met. Present were Supervisors Staszewski, Srp and
Hamerlinck. Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

8:30 A.M. Canvass votes of City of Clinton Runoff Election

The Board of Supervisors met as the ex-officio Board of Canvassers and proceeded to canvass the votes
of the City of Clinton Runoff Election held on December 1, 2015. Results of the canvass are posted on the
Clinton County Web site at: www.clintoncounty-ia.gov.

9:00 A.M. Review Correspondence and Claims

9:15 A.M. FORMAL ACTION: Resolutions and Motions
The following Resolutions #2015-320 through #2015-323 were approved on the Consent Agenda:

RESOLUTION #2015-320
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, that the resignation of Sandra
Beck, Targeted Case Manager, Office of Case Management, be and is hereby accepted effective midnight,
December 11, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to discontinue pay
checks effective said date.

Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes

Staszewski:  Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman
RESOLUTION #2015-321
WHEREAS, Clinton County is the owner of tax sale certificate number 13-0503 for property located at
655 6" Ave. S., Clinton, lowa, owned by Edwin Schaefer, a 92 year old disabled veteran residing in a nursing
care facility in Minnetonka, Minnesota.

FURTHER, Attorney Michelle M. Draewell of Rajkowski Hansmeier, Ltd., requests a compromise and
abatement from the Clinton County Board of Supervisors of all taxes due in the approximate amount of
$17,310.00 and offers an immediate payment of $5,000.00 as a compromise payment on behalf of Edwin
Schaefer.

FURTHER, the parcel is currently assessed at a value of $3,990.00 with a net taxable value of
$2,224.00. The delinquent and outstanding tax due far exceeds the current land value due to a demolition of
buildings that occurred in 2011.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Clinton County Board of Supervisors, in accordance with
Sections 445.16 and 445.18, Code of lowa, that the tax value exceeds the existing property value and itis in
the best interest of the County to accept a compromised tax value of $5,000.00 It is further resolved that the
County Treasurer is hereby authorized to accept the payment of $5,000.00 in lieu of the delinquent
outstanding tax sale certificate #13-0503 and all outstanding taxes due, effective Dec. 7, 2015.

Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski: Yes

John F. Staszewski, Chairman

RESOLUTION #2015-322
WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff has terminated the employment of Patricia Edwards, as a
Correctional Officer.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, that the County
Auditor be and is hereby authorized to stop issuance of biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office
of Jail, to Patricia Edwards after accrued benefits are paid effective after her last day of employment on
November 30, 2015.

Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes



Staszewski: Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman
RESOLUTION #2015-323
WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff is an elected official and the Board of Supervisors does not
consider nor appoint personnel for elected officials, but need to authorize payroll for the County Auditor.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, that the County
Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Sheriff, to
Kelly Schemers, as a bailiff/security/transport officer, a part-time position. This will be in effect December 7,
2015, at an hourly rate of $15.00 per hour.

Roll Call:
Hamerlinck:  Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski: Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman

Motion was made by Supervisor Srp to remove Resolution #2015-324 from the Consent Agenda and place under
Unfinished Business.
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes
Motion carried.

The following resolution was presented and on motion adopted.
RESOLUTION #2015-325
BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will hold a Public Hearing on
December 21, 2015, at 9:30 a.m. in Conference Room B at the Clinton County Administration Building, 1900
N. 3rd Street, Clinton, lowa 52732, for the purpose of soliciting public comment to proposed changes to the
Clinton County Indigent Burial Policy.
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman

The following resolution was presented and on motion adopted.
RESOLUTION #2015-326
WHEREAS, under Chapter 28E of the Code of lowa, Clinton County, lowa, may as a public agency, enter
into an agreement with a public agency which is a political subdivision of the State of lowa, such as a City
governing body, to cooperate in such a way as to provide joint services to their constituents and to cooperate in
other ways of mutual advantage; and

WHEREAS, the City of Welton has been awarded federal aid bridge replacement funds (lowa DOT Funding
Agreement 6-13-SBRU-17); and

WHEREAS, the funding mechanism is a reimbursement type of fund and the City requires assistance in the
construction observation and inspection for the project; and

WHEREAS, a 28E agreement has been prepared identifying the roles and the responsibilities of each
agency for the proposed project.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED hy the Clinton County Board of Supervisors that said 28E agreement be
and is hereby approved and the Chairman and County Auditor be and are hereby authorized to execute said 28E
agreement on behalf of Clinton County, lowa.

Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Resolution #2015-324 discussion: A name was added to the list of appointees.



The following resolution was presented and on motion adopted.
RESOLUTION #2015-324
BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, hereby order
the following appointments and re-appointments to various County boards and commissions:

Board of Health (Three-Year Term)
Oduah "Daniel" Osaro, M.D. (re-appointment)

Compensation Commission (Right-of-Way) (One-Year Term)

Jerome Burken (re-appointment) Kerry Burzlaff (re-appointment)
Loren N. Burken (re-appointment) Shelly Leab (re-appointment)
Brian L. Holdgrafer (re-appointment) Joanne Rogis (re-appointment)
Paul Ketelsen (re-appointment) Kate Sager (re-appointment)
Thomas Kinney (re-appointment) Mary Swanson (re-appointment)
Baird H. Smith (re-appointment) Craig Temple (re-appointment)
Frederick Thiede (re-appointment) Douglas R. Yegge (re-appointment)
Mathew R. Brisch (re-appointment) William Hamilton (re-appointment)
John Eisenman (re-appointment) Paul Mulholland (re-appointment)
Scott Galloway (re-appointment) Dennis Starling (re-appointment)
Janet Hoffman (re-appointment) Steven Tubbs (re-appointment)
Alan D. Murhpy (re-appointment) David Whitman (re-appointment)
Edith R. Pfeffer (re-appointment) John D. Connole (appointment)
Tami Guy (re-appointment) John Jackson (appointment)

Conservation Board (Five-Year Term)
Gloria Friederichsen (re-appointment) John P. Schnack (appointment)

Historic Preservation Commission (Three-Year Term)
Julie Neely (appointment)

Veterans Affairs Commission (Three-Year Term)

Thomas Cannon (re-appointment) Teresa Yegge (appointment)
Pioneer Cemetery Commission (Three-Year Term)
Earl Paarmann (re-appointment) Judi Henricksen (appointment)
Bill Fatchett (re-appointment) Bill Looney (appointment)
Jackson County EMS Advisory Board
Kendall Coates (appointment) Rod Syfert (appointment)
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck:  Yes
Srp: Yes

Staszewski: Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman
GENERAL PUBLIC

DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

Clinton County Auditor Eric Van Lancker reported that auditors from the State Auditor’s Office are on site for the
next two weeks to finish the County’s annual audit. He also reported FY2017 budget worksheets have been
delivered to all departments.

Clinton County Building Maintenance Manager Corey Johnson reported the blocks for the Administration Building
retaining wall will be here on Wednesday. It is anticipated the project will be completed by mid-next week.
Hamerlinck commented that Johnson is doing a good job with the challenges this project has presented.

Srp reported the City of Clinton conducted an informational meeting about the proposed Public Safety Authority on
Saturday and will host another tonight and two more on Saturday.

9:35 A.M. Drainage Districts:
e Request to outlet a private tile into Drainage District #17
e Approval of change order for repair work in Drainage District #23 Lateral 2
e Repair request in Drainage District #18



Motion was made by Supervisor Srp to recess as Board of Supervisors and convene as Board of Trustees for
Drainage District #17, Drainage District #23 and Drainage District #18.
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes

Motion carried. The Board of Supervisors recessed and the Board of Trustees convened at 9:36 a.m.

County Engineer Todd Kinney reviewed the status of the private tile outlet request in Drainage District #17. He said
there was nothing new to report at this time.
Kinney reviewed the change order on the Drainage District #23 repair to add the cleaning of a portion of Lateral 2.

The following resolution was presented and on motion adopted.
RESOLUTION #2015-DD23-01
WHEREAS, the Clinton County Board of Supervisors acting as Trustees for Drainage District #23 have
reviewed the proposed changes to the contract with Dexter Dozing & Scraping for the Drainage District #23 2014
Repair Project; and

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Engineer has determined that the requested ditch cleaning on Lateral #2 is
warranted; and

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Engineer has prepared change order #1 detailing the contract changes and
negotiated unit price and recommends approval.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, lowa, concurs with the
Clinton County Engineer’'s recommendation that change order #1 for the contract changes be approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors acting as Trustees for Drainage District #23
execute change order #1 on behalf of Drainage District #23.
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes
John F. Staszewski, Chairman

Kinney reviewed a repair request in Drainage District #18. Kinney reported replacing all the tile in the area of
concern would cost about $12,000. He said running a camera down the tile to identify spot repairs could cost up to
$4,000. He will work on more solid pricing and bring that information back to the Board of Trustees.

Motion was made by Supervisor Srp to adjourn as Board of Trustees for Drainage Districts and reconvene as
Board of Supervisors.
Roll Call:
Hamerlinck: Yes
Srp: Yes
Staszewski:  Yes
Motion carried. The Board of Supervisors reconvened at 9:47 a.m.

The Board of Supervisors approved the following claims be allowed and checks issued on the various funds in
payment thereof:

03414 ALLIANT ENERGY, INTERSTATE LIGHT/POWER CO SERVICE 1,644.33
04319 ALLIED SERVICES LLC, DBA REPUBLIC SERVICES OUTSIDE SERVICES 354.26
03435 ANDERSON SAND & GRAVEL CO ROCK 271.38
07499 B2B COMPUTER PRODUCTS LLC, DBA ITSAVVY LLC SUPPLIES 132.80
00202 BECK, SANDRA KAY MILEAGE REIMB 70.15
05669 BELLEVUE COMM SCHOOL, LITTLE STARS PRESCHOOL SCHOOL READY 100.00
03528 BOSS INC SUPPLIES 967.01
04579 BRIDGEVIEW COMH CENTER SERVICES 8,352.61
04786 BUCHMEYER TOOLS INC, DBA MATCO TOOLS SHOP TOOLS 10,699.96
03563 CALAMUS, CITY OF UTILITIES 63.22
00445 CDW LLC, CDW GOVERNMENT LLC SUPPLIES 830.77
08055 CEDAR RAPIDS TIRE TIRE CHAINS 1,032.00
00452 CENTER FOR ALCOHOL & DRUG SERVICES INC SERVICES 2,834.00

02458 CENTURYLINK SERVICE 995.99



00485
00564
00584
08046
00495
08056
02858
04392
04745
04539
00670
06514
00689
00701
05629
00724
00731
03819
05212
00809
04562
08028
03890
03894
00975
03904
04290
00163
03986
01080
05353
01106
03110
01127
04609
05169
01939
03336
08052
08058
04077
01338
04118
01439
04156
01492
01495
01510
04178
04186
05168
01575
07710
05633
03419
07673
01726
08006
01770
03481
04976
01802

CHRISTOFFERSEN, THOMAS A
CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK
CLINTON PROPERTIES LLC
CLINTON, CITY OF

CLINTON, CITY OF

CLINTON, CITY OF HOUSING AUTH, STAY N PLAY DAYCARE

CMI INC

COMMUNITY ACTION OF EASTERN IA
COMPANY ONE FIRE SUPPRESSION
COUNTRY SPRING BOTTLED WATER
CRAMER, JULIE M

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO
CUNDIFF, STEVE L

DABO LLC

DAN'S EXCAVATING & GRADING

DAU, ERIC M

DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO
DETERMAN, PATRICK M, LYONS FILING STATION
DICKEY, TRACY J

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE, INC
ELERT & ASSOC NETWORKING DIV
FASTENAL CO

FAUSER DEVELOPMENT CO

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION
FEUSS, DAVID H

FILE OF LIFE FOUNDATION INC
FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC, DBAB P
G & K SERVICES

GARAGE INC, THE

GATEWAY DOOR COMPANY

GATEWAY SUPPLY LTD

GENESIS VNA & HOSPICE

GERDES, LORI

GRIEP, CYNTHIA M

GROWMARK INC, AGVANTAGE FS
HAJOCA CORPORATION, MCDONALD SUPPLY
HARRY'S FARM TIRE INC, TIRES N' MORE
HEALTH SOLUTIONS LLC

HEIMS, JILL S

HENDERSON PRODUCTS INC
HOLLERAN,SHAW,MURPHY& STOUTNER
ILLOWA CULVERT & SUPPLY CO

IOWA AMERICAN WATER CO

IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS COMP ASSOC
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF, COUNTIES
IOWA STATE PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY

IWORQ SYSTEMS

JANSEN ELECTRIC

KIRCHHOFF, LYNN A

KREITER, JENNY

KRIEGER'S OF DEWITT

KUHL, MARGARET L

KUNAU IMPLEMENT CO INC

LANT, CRYSTAL A

LAURITZEN AUTOMOTIVE INC
LECTRONICS INC

LEDVINA GEURINK, AMBER M

LIBERTEL ASSOCIATES

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE
TRANSPORTATION
EQUIPMENT

RENT ASSISTANCE
SEWER SERVICE
PROJECT EXPENSE
SCHOOL READY
EQUIPMENT
SCHOOL READY
INSPECTION
WATER/RENTAL
MEAL REIMB
SUPPLIES
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE
RENT

DITCH CLEANING/EXCAVATING
CELL PHONE REIMB
SUPPLIES

FUEL ASSISTANCE
MILEAGE REIMB
SUPPLIES

STUDY PAYMENT
PARTS

PARTS

SHIPPING

EXPENSE REIMB
SUPPLIES

FUEL

SUPPLIES

VEHICLE MAINT
REPAIR

SUPPLIES

SCHOOL READY/SERVICES
OUTSIDE SERVICES
MILEAGE REIMB
FUEL

SUPPLIES

TIRES

WELLNESS PROGRAM
MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

SERVICES
MATERIALS

UTILITY ASSISTANCE
REGISTRATIONS
TRAINING
PREMIUMS
REGISTRATION
SIGNS
REGISTRATION
SOFTWARE

SHOP TOOLS
MILEAGE REIMB
MILEAGE REIMB
VEHICLE MAINT
MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

MILEAGE REIMB
VEHICLE MAINT
REPAIR SERVICE
MILEAGE REIMB
EQUIPMENT

150.00
43.80
1,327.63
200.00
277.76
48,738.52
200.00
1,240.00
10,152.36
2,933.70
26.60
56.41
65.83
150.00
11,127.45
5,525.00
50.00
134.00
15.00
319.71
2,983.04
1,035.00
43.47
35.05
8.13
35.00
545.76
85.68
439.08
63.26
61.63
917.27
4,814.22
185.00
99.48
11,679.27
39.76
511.25
4,875.00
379.26
439.16
875.00
4,534.36
56.30
1,600.00
3,000.00
11,965.00
210.00
2,817.30
250.00
1,908.00
207.52
204.55
282.40
72.64
662.35
426.21
425.05
34.43
106.37
109.83
436.32



07287
03519
01845
01850
07982
01657
05024
08004
03591
01917
07413
01931
01952
04444
01974
03644
03669
02079
06783
04556
03697
02243
06410
05881
02287
06462
04485
06294
02397
02401
06635
03950
07353
07541
02450
02467
03732
06656
04015
08043
02553
04877
02470
02562
04064
04067
05704
04491
04910
02700
05209
08057
07966
02749
08019
05778
07357
02928
03312
04046
06210
03001

LIVESAY, RODNEY

LOW MOOR, CITY OF

LUCKRITZ, BRIAN

LUTHERAN SERVICES IN IOWA INC

LYNCH DALLAS PC

M J CALCOTE INC, DBA KENDRICK PEST CONTROL
MAIL SERVICES LLC

MANNING, ALICIA A

MARTIN EQUIPMENT OF IL INC
MASTERCARD

MAYER LONERGAN & ROLFES

MCCLIMON, BRYAN P

MCINTYRE, RHONDA

MEDIACOM COMMUNICATIONS CORP
MEIER, CHRISTINE B

MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES INC

MOLO OIL COMPANY

MORELAND, JOHN S

MULGREW OIL CO, DBA R & K OIL CORP
MUSSMANN, MARK C

MUTUAL WHEEL CO

OPHEIM, MARCIA L

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

OSARO, ODUAH DANIEL MD

PATHWAY LIVING CENTER INC

PENNOCK, ELLIOTT

PERSONNEL CONCEPTS

PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL INC

PRAIRIE VIEW MANAGEMENT INC

PREMIER LINEN & DRYCLEANING, INC
PREMIER PARTS INC, NAPA PARTS
PRESTON READY MIX CORP

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC, DBA GRASS GROOMERS/
QUALITY CLEANING EQUIPMENT

QUILL CORPORATION

R H A SERVICE INC

R K DIXON CO/COMMAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS
R K DIXON, COMMAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS
RACOM CORPORATION

RAMIREZ, STEPHEN M

RIVER CITY DISPOSAL

RIVER CITY PIPE BENDERS, TRAILER DEPOT
RK AUTOGRAPHICS INC, RK GRAPHICS
ROBINSON, PATRICIA B

ROCK RIVER CONSULTING INC
ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS

ROGIS, DAVID GLEN

SANITOL SERVICE INC

SCHROEDER, JESSUP

SCOTT COUNTY JUVENILE, DETENTION CENTER
SCOTT VAN KEPPEL LLC

SHELL FLEET CARD PLUS

SHRED-IT US JV LLC, DBA SHRED-IT USA LLC
SIKKEMA, SHANE M

SLOAN IMPLEMENT COMPANY INC
STASZEWSKI, JOHN

STEVENS, CAROL KAY, DBA PETS FOREVER
SYSCO IOWA INC

THEISEN'S OF DE WITT INC

THOMPSON TRUCK & TRAILER INC
TIETIENS-LOCKHART CONSTRUCTION, INC
TRANSLATIONS UNLIMITED INC

MEI SERVICES
RESURFACING PROJECT
MILEAGE REIMB
SCHOOL READY
LEGAL FEES

PEST CONTROL
SERVICES

MILEAGE REIMB
FILTERS & BLADES
DEC PAYMENT
LEGAL REP

MEAL REIMB
MILEAGE REIMB
SERVICE

MILEAGE REIMB
FILTERS

FUEL

EXPENSE REIMB
FUEL

MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

STIPEND

SERVICES

SAFETY CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
SUPPLIES

PEST CONTROL
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICE
PARTS

ROCK

OUTSIDE SERVICES
SHOP EXPENSE
SUPPLIES

REPAIR SERVICE
COPIER MAINT
COPIER MAINT
RADIO SERVICES
MEI SERVICES
DISPOSAL SERVICES
REPAIR SERVICE
PARTS

MILEAGE REIMB
OUTSIDE SERVICES
SUPPLIES

MEI SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE
DETAINMENT

PARTS

FUEL

SERVICES

MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

MILEAGE REMB
DISPOSAL SERVICES
PROVISIONS/SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

PARTS

RENT

SERVICES

39.95
136,000.00
106.95
20,930.68
2,695.50
175.00
1,809.01
185.15
1,197.71
1,505.92
330.00
53.13
122.23
109.95
55.97
495.04
2,538.07
216.67
11,527.12
96.06
353.77
99.00
9.54
500.00
11,295.00
81.99
25.90
62.50
2,962.67
55.39
13.47
1,502.28
211.00
269.29
1,490.84
191.00
132.68
399.00
1,661.36
127.65
65.00
360.07
210.00
224.83
1,300.00
908.74
100.00
935.00
150.00
2,940.00
2,433.90
89.90
498.84
138.00
76.20
282.00
268.50
2,385.48
346.52
5,575.49
50.00
175.78



03014
05071
04817
03043
03049
02381
05819
07905
03091
03465
05547
06139
06600
07394
06495
03239
01108

FUND
Fund
0001
0002
0010
0020
0161
4000
4010
4100
4110
5120
5121
8500

TRIMBLE, JAMES R, TRIMBLE APARTMENTS

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
ULINE INC

UNIFORM DEN INC

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, POSTMASTER

VAN LANCKER, ERIC

VAN METER INC

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC

VETTERS INC, CULLIGAN WATER TECHNOLOGY

VICTORY CENTER MINISTRIES
VISITING NURSE SERVICES OF IA
WATTS, BENJAMEN G

WINDSTREAM IOWA COMMUNICATIONS, INC

WITT'S SMALL ENGINE CLINIC INC

YWCA, CLINTON, CHILDRENS' CENTER

TOTALS RECAP

GENERAL BASIC

GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL

MH-DD SERVICES FUND
SECONDARY ROADS

DD 7 LATD

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
E911

COUNTY ASSESSOR

CITY ASSESSOR

SCHOOL READY

EARLY CHILDHOOD IOWA
CLINTON COUNTY BENEFIT TRUST

GRAND TOTAL

RENT ASSISTANCE
SERVICE
SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS
SERVICE
POSTAGE STAMPS
MILEAGE REIMB
PARTS

SERVICES
SERVICE

SERVICE

RENT ASSISTANCE
SCHOOL READY
MEAL REIMB
SERVICE
EQUIPMENT
SCHOOL READY
GRAND TOTAL

Expended

The Board of Supervisors adjourned to meet on Monday, December 14, 2015.

Eric Van Lancker, County Auditor

County Auditor

-APPROVED-

200.00
187.50
2,228.50
140.74
57.83
49.00
157.13
76.32
3,650.00
897.13
24.80
200.00
2,482.37
77.86
914.38
1,438.00
500.00
404,970.90

48,091.43
21,326.33
22,493.40
254,507.90
5,525.00
1,494.99
3,148.16
742.11
6,650.82
33,249.63
2,866.13
4,875.00
404,970.90

John F. Staszewski, Chairman

Chairman



